Manufacturer reserves the right to discontinue, or change at any time, specifications or designs without notice and without incurring obligations.
Catalog No. 18-38VMR001-02 Printed in U.S.A. Form 38VMR-3SI Pg 1 01-18 Replaces: 38VMR-2SI
Installation and Maintenance Instructions
CONTENTS
Page
SAFETY CONSIDERATIONS  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .1,2
GENERAL  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 2
INSTALLATION . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  11

312 — 312,000
336 — 336,000
Fig. 1 — Model Number Nomenclature
3
Table 1 — Components Shipped with Unit
NAME SHAPE QUANTITY FUNCTION
Seal plug 8 For maintenance
Simple wrench 1 For removing the side plate screws
90 degree elbow
2
(Sizes 072
to 120 only)
For outdoor unit and refrigerant pipe connection
Connective pipe accessories
2
(Sizes 144
 to 240 only)
2
2 (Sizes 144 to 240
only)
For MDC and refrigerant pipe connection
1 (Sizes 240 to 336
only)
 (Sizes 240 to 336 only) Pressure testing pipes (see Fig. 3)
Ring terminal 4 For connecting the power and grounding cables
Screw Bag 1 For pressure test valve (see Fig 2)
Fig. 2 Fig. 3
4
Table 2 —  38VMAR Physical Data
LEGEND
*The source of voltage must not fluctuate more than ± 10%.
†Rated conditions:
Cooling: Indoor air temperature 80 F dry bulb / 67 F wet bulb, Outdoor air temperature 95 F dry bulb.
Heating: Indoor air temperature 70 F dry bulb, Outdoor air temperature 47 F dry bulb / 43 F wet bulb.
††  The amount does not consider extra piping length. Refrigerant must be added on site in accordance with the actual piping length.
†††These values, measured in anechoic chamber, at a point 1 m in front of the unit at a height of 1.4 m.
During actual operation, these values are normally somewhat higher as a result of ambient conditions.
UNIT 072 096 120
NOMINAL TONS (Ton) 6 8 10
POWER SUPPLY (V-Ph-Hz)* 208/230-3-60
COOLING CAPACITY WITH NON-DUCTED and DUCTED INDOOR UNITS†
Nominal  (kBtu/h) 72 96 120
Rated (kBtu/h) 69 92 114
HEATING CAPACITY WITH NON-DUCTED and DUCTED INDOOR UNITS†
Nominal (kBtu/h) 80 108 126
Rated (kBtu/h) 77 103 120
ELECTRICAL CHARACTERISTICS WITH NON-DUCTED INDOOR UNITS
Cooling
Power Consumption (kW)  4.2  6.2  9.3
IEER (Btu/W) 24.6 23.7 22.8
Heating
Power Consumption (kW) 4.4 7.2 9.5
COP (W/W) 4.37 3.82 3.45
SCHE (Simultaneous Cooling & Heating Efficiency) 30.0 30.0 30.0
ELECTRICAL CHARACTERISTICS WITH DUCTED INDOOR UNITS
Cooling
Power Consumption (kW)  5.0  7.1  9.5
IEER (Btu/W) 24.2 24.3 23.2
Heating
Power Consumption (kW) 5.7 8.0 9.8
COP (W/W) 3.85 3.63 3.45
SCHE (Simultaneous Cooling & Heating Efficiency) 27.40 27.70 26.70
UNIT DIMENSIONS (W x H x D) (in.) 52-3/4 x 64-3/8 x 31-1/8
UNIT NET WEIGHT (lb) 672
COMPRESSOR
Type INVERTER-driven Scroll Hermetic
Motor Output (kW) 23.25
FAN UNIT
Air Volume (cfm) 6900 7600 8100
Motor Output (W) 180+180 210+210 250+250